Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q1. Please CHECK ALL of the following Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department parks and
facilities you or members of your household have visited over the past 12 months.

Q1. All County Parks & Recreation parks & facilities

you have visited over past 12 months Number Percent
Athletics & Activity Center 108 72.5%
Blantyre Park 2 1.3%
Dana Park 21 14.1%
East Flat Rock Park 56 37.6%
Edneyville Community Center 12 8.1%
Edneyville Community Park 7 4.7 %
Etowah Park 34 22.8%
Jackson Park 125 83.9%
Tuxedo Park 12 8.1%
Upper Hickory Nut George Trailhead 11 7.4 %
Westfeldt Park 15 10.1%
Other 28 18.8 %
None. We don't use any Henderson County Parks &

Recreation facilities 6 4.0%
Total 437

Q1-12. Other

Q1-12. Other Number Percent
Asheville and surrounding Vity parks for games 1 3.6%
Berkeley 1 3.6%
Dog park off 7th Avenue and Edneyville gym 1 3.6%
Flat Rock Park 1 3.6%
Flat Rock Park, Carl Sandburg NHS & the Oklawaha

Greenway 1 3.6%
Flat Rock Park, Laurel Park Park, Carl Sandburg 1 3.6 %
Fletcher Park, Mills River Park 1 3.6 %
Fletcher Park, Patton Park 1 3.6 %
Mills River & Patton Pool Park 1 3.6%

Mills River Park 11 39.3%

Oklawaha Trail, Mills River Park 1 3.6 %
Patton Park 4 143 %
Patton Park, Oklawaha Greenway 1 3.6%
The Park At Flat Rock 1 3.6%
Xcel Sports Complex, Mills River Park 1 3.6%
Total 28 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q2. Which THREE of the parks/facilities from the list in Question 1 does your household use MOST OFTEN?

Q2. Top choice Number Percent
Athletics & Activity Center 52 36.4%
Dana Park 2 1.4 %
East Flat Rock Park 5 3.5%
Edneyville Community Center 3 21%
Etowah Park 9 6.3%
Jackson Park 55 38.5%
Westfeldt Park 1 0.7 %
Other 15 10.5%
None chosen 1 0.7%
Total 143 100.0 %

Q2. Which THREE of the parks/facilities from the list in Question 1 does your household use MOST OFTEN?

Q2. 2nd choice Number Percent
Athletics & Activity Center 27 18.9%
Blantyre Park 1 0.7%
Dana Park 7 49%
East Flat Rock Park 13 9.1%
Edneyville Community Center 1 0.7%
Edneyville Community Park 1 0.7%
Etowah Park 9 6.3%
Jackson Park a7 32.9%
Tuxedo Park 4 2.8%
Upper Hickory Nut George Trailhead 2 1.4 %
Westfeldt Park 3 2.1%
Other 7 49 %
None chosen 21 14.7 %
Total 143 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q2. Which THREE of the parks/facilities from the list in Question 1 does your household use MOST OFTEN?

Q2. 3rd choice Number Percent
Athletics & Activity Center 11 7.7 %
Dana Park 6 4.2 %
East Flat Rock Park 17 11.9%
Edneyville Community Center 2 1.4 %
Edneyville Community Park 3 21%
Etowah Park 11 7.7 %
Jackson Park 14 9.8 %
Tuxedo Park 4 2.8%
Upper Hickory Nut George Trailhead 5 3.5%
Westfeldt Park 3 2.1%
Other 7 49%
None chosen 60 42.0%
Total 143 100.0 %

SUM OF THE TOP THREE CHOICES
Q2. Which THREE of the parks/facilities from the list in Question 1 does your household use MOST OFTEN?

(top 3)

Q2. Sum of the top three choices Number Percent
Athletics & Activity Center 90 62.9 %
Blantyre Park 1 0.7%
Dana Park 15 10.5%
East Flat Rock Park 35 24.5%
Edneyville Community Center 6 4.2 %
Edneyville Community Park 4 2.8%
Etowah Park 29 20.3%
Jackson Park 116 81.1%
Tuxedo Park 8 5.6 %
Upper Hickory Nut George Trailhead 7 49 %
Westfeldt Park 7 49 %
Other 29 20.3%
None chosen 1 0.7%
Total 348
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q3. In the past 12 months, how often have you or other members of your household visited one or more of
the Henderson County parks/facilities listed in Question 1?

Q3. How often have you visited one or more of

County parks/facilities in past 12 months Number Percent
5+ times a week 17 11.9%
2-4 times a week 45 31.5%
Once a week 29 20.3 %
1-3 times a month 30 21.0%
Less than once a month 20 14.0 %
Not provided 2 1.4 %
Total 143 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q3. In the past 12 months, how often have you or other members of your household visited one or more of
the Henderson County parks/facilities listed in Question 1? (without "not provided")

Q3. How often have you visited one or more of

County parks/facilities in past 12 months Number Percent
5+ times a week 17 12.1%
2-4 times a week 45 319%
Once a week 29 20.6 %
1-3 times a month 30 21.3%
Less than once a month 20 14.2 %
Total 141 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q4. Overall, how would you rate the quality and condition of ALL the Henderson County parks/facilities that
you have visited?

Q4. How would you rate overall quality & condition

of all County parks/facilities you have visited Number Percent
Excellent 15 10.5%
Good 69 48.3 %
Fair 51 35.7%
Poor 8 5.6 %
Total 143 100.0 %

Q5. Do you feel that there are sufficient parks and green space areas within a 10-minute walk of your
residence?

Q5. Are there sufficient parks & green space areas

within a 10-minute walk of your residence Number Percent
Yes 38 25.5%
No 99 66.4 %
Not sure 9 6.0 %
Not provided 3 2.0%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED"”

Q5. Do you feel that there are sufficient parks and green space areas within a 10-minute walk of your
residence? (without "not provided")

Q5. Are there sufficient parks & green space areas

within a 10-minute walk of your residence Number Percent
Yes 38 26.0%
No 99 67.8%
Not sure 9 6.2%
Total 146 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q6. Do you feel that there are sufficient parks and green space areas within a 15-minute drive of your
residence?

Q6. Are there sufficient parks & green space areas

within a 15-minute drive of your residence Number Percent
Yes 93 62.4 %
No 45 30.2%
Not sure 9 6.0%
Not provided 2 1.3%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q6. Do you feel that there are sufficient parks and green space areas within a 15-minute drive of your
residence? (without "not provided")

Q6. Are there sufficient parks & green space areas

within a 15-minute drive of your residence Number Percent
Yes 93 63.3%
No 45 30.6 %
Not sure 9 6.1 %
Total 147 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q7. Have you or other members of your household participated in any recreation programs offered by the
Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department during the past 12 months?

Q7. Have you participated in any County

recreation programs during past 12 months Number Percent
Yes 77 51.7%
No 64 43.0%
Not provided 8 5.4%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q7. Have you or other members of your household participated in any recreation programs offered by the
Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department during the past 12 months? (without "not provided")

Q7. Have you participated in any County

recreation programs during past 12 months Number Percent
Yes 77 54.6 %
No 64 45.4 %
Total 141 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q7a. How would you rate the overall quality of Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department
programs that you and members of your household have participated in?

Q7a. How would you rate overall quality of

programs you have participated in Number Percent
Excellent 9 11.7 %
Good 47 61.0 %
Fair 18 23.4%
Poor 2 2.6%
Not provided 1 1.3%
Total 77 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q7a. How would you rate the overall quality of Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department
programs that you and members of your household have participated in? (without "not provided")

Q7a. How would you rate overall quality of

programs you have participated in Number Percent
Excellent 9 11.8%
Good 47 61.8%
Fair 18 23.7%
Poor 2 2.6%
Total 76 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q8. Please CHECK ALL of the following reasons that prevent you or members of your household from using
facilities and programs operated by the Henderson County Parks and Recreation Department more often.

Q8. All reasons that prevent you from using

County facilities & programs more often Number Percent
Classes are full 3 2.0%
Cost/fees are too high 13 8.7%
Facilities are poorly maintained 23 154 %
Hours not convenient 19 12.8%
| do not know locations of facilities 9 6.0%
| do not know what is being offered 44 29.5%
| don't feel safe 12 8.1%
Lack of parking at facilities & parks 8 5.4 %
Lack of quality programs 24 16.1%
Location is not convenient 16 10.7 %
No time to visit parks 8 5.4 %
Not interested in programs/facilities offered 17 11.4%
Poor customer service by staff 4 2.7 %
Program times are not convenient 12 8.1%
Registration for programs is difficult 8 5.4 %
Use services/facilities of other organizations 17 114 %
Other 26 17.4%
None 23 154 %
Total 286
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q9. Please CHECK ALL of the following ways you have heard about Henderson County Parks and Recreation
Department facilities and programs.

Q9. All the ways you have heard about County

facilities & programs Number Percent
Ads in a publication 11 7.4 %
Direct mail 14 9.4 %
Flyers/handouts 37 24.8%
From friends, family, coworkers 72 48.3 %
Henderson County Parks website 81 54.4 %
Newspaper stories online 18 12.1%
Newspaper stories in print 11 7.4 %
Radio ads 2 13%
Social media 47 315%
Other 15 10.1%
None of these 14 9.4 %
Total 322
Q9-10. Other

Q9-11. Other Number Percent
Ad through the school systems 1 6.7 %
Drive by or looking at maps 1 6.7 %
Email from parks & rec 1 6.7 %
Email newsletter 1 6.7%
Emails 3 20.0%
Emails from organizations or individuals at County Rec facilities 1 6.7 %
Flyers at the library 1 6.7 %
Henderson County E-Newsletter 1 6.7%
Henderson County Employee Newsletter 1 6.7%
| have been a volunteer coach for HCPRD for over 10 years 1 6.7%
Need social media for info 1 6.7%
Previous knowledge 1 6.7%
School flier 1 6.7%
Total 15 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q10. In the past 12 months, approximately how many times have you or members of your household visited
any greenway?

Q10. How many times have you visited any

greenways in past 12 months Number Percent
1-5 times 58 38.9%
6-10 times 21 14.1%
11-20 times 24 16.1%
21-25 times 6 4.0%
25+ times 25 16.8 %
Not provided 15 10.1 %
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q10. In the past 12 months, approximately how many times have you or members of your household visited
any greenway? (without "not provided")

Q10. How many times have you visited any

greenways in past 12 months Number Percent
1-5 times 58 433 %
6-10 times 21 15.7 %
11-20 times 24 17.9%
21-25 times 6 4.5%
25+ times 25 18.7 %
Total 134 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q11. How often do you or other members of your household WANT to use greenways?

Q11. How often do you want to use greenways Number Percent
Never 4 2.7 %
A few times a year 24 16.1%
A few times a month 52 349%
A few times a week 44 29.5%
Daily 22 14.8 %
Not provided 3 2.0%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q11. How often do you or other members of your household WANT to use greenways? (without "not

provided")

Q11. How often do you want to use greenways Number Percent
Never 4 2.7 %
A few times a year 24 16.4 %
A few times a month 52 356 %
A few times a week 44 30.1%
Daily 22 15.1%
Total 146 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q12. Please CHECK ALL of the following reasons that discourage greenway use for you or other members of
your household.

Q12. All reasons that discourage greenway use

for you Number Percent
Lack of information about existing greenways 41 27.5%
Lack of interest 8 5.4%
Lack of nearby destinations 63 423 %
Lack of safe connections to greenways 45 30.2%
Lack of time 37 24.8%
Motor vehicle traffic 18 12.1%
Personal safety concerns 48 32.2%
Unsafe street crossings 15 10.1%
Other 21 14.1%
None. | do not use greenways 3 2.0%
Total 299

Q13. Please CHECK ALL of the following destinations that you or other members of your household would
most like to get to by greenway.

Q13. All destinations you would most like to get to

by greenways Number Percent
Libraries or recreation centers 73 49.0 %
Natural areas & open space 111 74.5%
Other greenways 66 44.3 %
Parks & playgrounds 107 71.8%
Place of work 27 18.1%
Public transportation 16 10.7 %
School 31 20.8%
Shops & restaurants 69 46.3 %
Other 10 6.7%
None. | do not want to use greenways 6 4.0%
Total 516
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q13-9. Other
Q13-9. Other Number Percent
Breweries 1 11.1%
Community garden space 1 11.1%
Downtown Hendersonville 1 11.1%
Love to be able to walk down my road 1 11.1%
No destination, just the journey 1 11.1%
Outdated playgrounds and natural areas 1 11.1%
Pubs/bars 1 11.1%
Soccer fields 1 11.1%
Tennis facilities 1 11.1 %
Total 9 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q14. Please indicate if you or members of your household have a need for each of the facilities listed below.

(N=149)

Yes No
Q14-1. Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 43.6% 56.4%
Q14-2. Baseball & softball fields 10.1% 89.9%
Q14-3. Canoe & kayak launch sites 31.5% 68.5%
Q14-4. Classroom/meeting/event space 25.5% 74.5%
Q14-5. Community gardens 24.2% 75.8%
Q14-6. Disc golf course 14.1% 85.9%
Q14-7. Dog park 34.9% 65.1%
Q14-8. Greenway trail system 65.1% 34.9%
Q14-9. Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 38.3% 61.7%
Q14-10. Indoor pickleball courts 4.7% 95.3%
Q14-11. Indoor tennis courts 14.1% 85.9%
Q14-12. Multipurpose fields (e.g. football,
soccer, lacrosse, cricket) 61.1% 38.9%
Q14-13. Multi-purpose natural trails 58.4% 41.6%
Q14-14. Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball,
volleyball) 29.5% 70.5%
Q14-15. Outdoor amphitheaters 18.1% 81.9%
Q14-16. Outdoor basketball courts 18.8% 81.2%
Q14-17. Outdoor fitness & exercise equipment 13.4% 86.6%
Q14-18. Outdoor pickleball courts 7.4% 92.6%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q14. Please indicate if you or members of your household have a need for each of the facilities listed below.

(N=149)

Yes No
Q14-19. Outdoor tennis courts 16.1% 83.9%
Q14-20. Picnicking areas & shelters 26.8% 73.2%
Q14-21. Playgrounds 29.5% 70.5%
Q14-22. Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium,
classroom space, fitness areas, etc.) 27.5% 72.5%
Q14-23. Ropes courses 19.5% 80.5%
Q14-24. Skate park/bike park 23.5% 76.5%
Q14-25. Splash pads 26.8% 73.2%
Q14-26. Trails—Equestrian 4.0% 96.0%
Q14-27. Trails—Mountain biking 22.8% 77.2%
Q14-28. Trails—Paved multi-use 46.3% 53.7%
Q14-29. Trails—Unpaved multi-use 43.0% 57.0%
Q14-30. Water access (boating, kayaking,
canoeing) 30.2% 69.8%
Q14-31. Other 10.1% 89.9%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q14. If "YES," please rate how well the needs of your household are currently being met in Henderson

County using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

(N=149)

100% met  75% met  50% met  25% met 0% met
Q14-1. Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 10.0% 10.0% 15.0% 18.3% 46.7%
Q14-2. Baseball & softball fields 7.7% 30.8% 38.5% 23.1% 0.0%
Q14-3. Canoe & kayak launch sites 2.4% 21.4% 9.5% 33.3% 33.3%
Q14-4. Classroom/meeting/event space 6.7% 20.0% 23.3% 23.3% 26.7%
Q14-5. Community gardens 0.0% 7.1% 10.7% 14.3% 67.9%
Q14-6. Disc golf course 35.0% 20.0% 25.0% 10.0% 10.0%
Q14-7. Dog park 13.3% 15.6% 26.7% 37.8% 6.7%
Q14-8. Greenway trail system 2.2% 15.6% 30.0% 38.9% 13.3%
Q14-9. Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 4.0% 10.0% 10.0% 28.0% 48.0%
Q14-10. Indoor pickleball courts 0.0% 16.7% 16.7% 33.3% 33.3%
Q14-11. Indoor tennis courts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 90.0%
Q14-12. Multipurpose fields (e.g. football,
soccer, lacrosse, cricket) 3.4% 11.2% 25.8% 44.9% 14.6%
Q14-13. Multi-purpose natural trails 3.8% 17.7% 36.7% 36.7% 5.1%
Q14-14. Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball,
volleyball) 0.0% 10.8% 27.0% 43.2% 18.9%
Q14-15. Outdoor amphitheaters 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 9.1% 86.4%
Q14-16. Outdoor basketball courts 11.5% 23.1% 38.5% 19.2% 7.7%
Q14-17. Outdoor fitness & exercise equipment 13.3% 0.0% 13.3% 46.7% 26.7%
Q14-18. Outdoor pickleball courts 0.0% 12.5% 25.0% 25.0% 37.5%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q14. If "YES," please rate how well the needs of your household are currently being met in Henderson

County using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

(N=149)

100% met  75% met  50% met  25% met 0% met
Q14-19. Outdoor tennis courts 8.7% 17.4% 43.5% 17.4% 13.0%
Q14-20. Picnicking areas & shelters 8.1% 37.8% 37.8% 10.8% 5.4%
Q14-21. Playgrounds 18.2% 36.4% 29.5% 15.9% 0.0%
Q14-22. Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium,
classroom space, fitness areas, etc.) 8.3% 16.7% 33.3% 25.0% 16.7%
Q14-23. Ropes courses 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 14.8% 81.5%
Q14-24. Skate park/bike park 6.3% 6.3% 9.4% 43.8% 34.4%
Q14-25. Splash pads 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 5.1% 89.7%
Q14-26. Trails-Equestrian 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 60.0%
Q14-27. Trails-Mountain biking 6.5% 3.2% 12.9% 38.7% 38.7%
Q14-28. Trails-Paved multi-use 0.0% 11.3% 35.5% 40.3% 12.9%
Q14-29. Trails-Unpaved multi-use 1.7% 11.9% 32.2% 33.9% 20.3%
Q14-30. Water access (boating, kayaking,
canoeing) 2.6% 7.9% 21.1% 28.9% 39.5%
Q14-31. Other 0.0% 8.3% 16.7% 16.7% 58.3%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q15. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q15. Top choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 9 6.0 %
Baseball & softball fields 3 2.0%
Canoe & kayak launch sites 2 13%
Classroom/meeting/event space 1 0.7 %
Dog park 8 5.4%
Greenway trail system 30 20.1 %
Indoor pickleball courts 1 0.7 %
Indoor tennis courts 1 0.7 %
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 64 43.0%
Multi-purpose natural trails 4 2.7 %
Outdoor amphitheaters 1 0.7%
Outdoor basketball courts 1 0.7 %
Playgrounds 2 1.3%
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 3 2.0%
Ropes courses 2 1.3%
Skate park/bike park 1 0.7%
Splash pads 2 1.3%
Trails-Equestrian 1 0.7%
Trails-Mountain biking 2 1.3%
Trails-Paved multi-use 3 2.0%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 4 2.7 %
Other 3 2.0%
None chosen 1 0.7%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q15. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q15. 2nd choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 12 8.1%
Baseball & softball fields 2 13%
Canoe & kayak launch sites 4 2.7%
Classroom/meeting/event space 1 0.7 %
Community gardens 3 2.0%
Disc golf course 2 13%
Dog park 7 4.7 %
Greenway trail system 25 16.8 %
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 6 4.0%
Indoor tennis courts 2 13%
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 8 54 %
Multi-purpose natural trails 8 5.4 %
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 5 34%
Outdoor amphitheaters 1 0.7%
Outdoor tennis courts 4 2.7 %
Picnicking areas & shelters 1 0.7%

Playgrounds 11 7.4 %
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 2 1.3%
Skate park/bike park 4 2.7 %
Splash pads 5 34%
Trails-Mountain biking 2 13%
Trails-Paved multi-use 15 10.1%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 3 2.0%
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 4 2.7 %
Other 2 13%
None chosen 10 6.7 %
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q15. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14

are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q15. 3rd choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 10 6.7 %
Baseball & softball fields 2 13%
Canoe & kayak launch sites 5 34%
Classroom/meeting/event space 1 0.7 %
Community gardens 4 2.7 %
Disc golf course 3 20%
Dog park 11 7.4 %
Greenway trail system 11 7.4 %
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 8 54 %
Indoor pickleball courts 1 0.7%
Indoor tennis courts 4 2.7%
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 4 2.7 %
Multi-purpose natural trails 7 4.7 %
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 8 5.4 %
Outdoor amphitheaters 2 1.3%
Outdoor basketball courts 1 0.7%
Outdoor tennis courts 4 2.7%
Picnicking areas & shelters 1 0.7%
Playgrounds 9 6.0 %
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 3 2.0%
Ropes courses 2 13%
Splash pads 5 34%
Trails-Mountain biking 5 34%
Trails-Paved multi-use 1 0.7 %
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 10 6.7 %
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 4 2.7 %
Other 4 2.7%
None chosen 19 12.8%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q15. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q15. 4th choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 7 4.7 %
Canoe & kayak launch sites 4 2.7%
Classroom/meeting/event space 7 4.7 %
Community gardens 7 4.7 %
Disc golf course 3 20%
Dog park 2 13%
Greenway trail system 7 4.7 %
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 4 2.7 %
Indoor tennis courts 3 2.0%
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 2 1.3%
Multi-purpose natural trails 10 6.7 %
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 5 34%
Outdoor amphitheaters 4 2.7 %
Outdoor basketball courts 2 1.3%
Outdoor tennis courts 1 0.7%
Picnicking areas & shelters 5 34%
Playgrounds 5 34%
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 4 2.7 %
Ropes courses 1 0.7 %
Skate park/bike park 5 3.4%
Splash pads 3 2.0%
Trails-Equestrian 2 13%
Trails-Mountain biking 3 2.0%

Trails-Paved multi-use 11 7.4 %

Trails-Unpaved multi-use 8 54%
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 2 13%
Other 2 13%
None chosen 30 20.1%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

SUM OF THE TOP FOUR CHOICES

Q15. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14

are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

Q15. Sum of the top four choices Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 38 25.5%
Baseball & softball fields 7 4.7 %
Canoe & kayak launch sites 15 10.1%
Classroom/meeting/event space 10 6.7 %
Community gardens 14 9.4%
Disc golf course 8 54%
Dog park 28 18.8 %
Greenway trail system 73 49.0 %
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 18 12.1%
Indoor pickleball courts 2 1.3%
Indoor tennis courts 10 6.7 %
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 78 523%
Multi-purpose natural trails 29 19.5%
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 18 12.1%
Outdoor amphitheaters 8 5.4 %
Outdoor basketball courts 4 2.7%
Outdoor tennis courts 9 6.0 %
Picnicking areas & shelters 7 4.7 %
Playgrounds 27 18.1%
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 12 8.1%
Ropes courses 5 34 %
Skate park/bike park 10 6.7 %
Splash pads 15 10.1%
Trails-Equestrian 3 2.0%
Trails-Mountain biking 12 8.1%
Trails-Paved multi-use 30 20.1%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 25 16.8 %
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 10 6.7 %
Other 11 7.4 %
None chosen 1 0.7%
Total 537
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q16. Which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14 do you and members of your household currently
USE the MOST?

Q16. Top choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 3 20%
Baseball & softball fields 6 4.0%
Canoe & kayak launch sites 1 0.7 %
Classroom/meeting/event space 2 1.3%
Disc golf course 1 0.7 %
Dog park 8 54%
Greenway trail system 15 10.1%
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 4 2.7 %
Indoor pickleball courts 1 0.7%

Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,
cricket) 63 42.3%

Multi-purpose natural trails 3 2.0%
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 2 1.3%
Outdoor tennis courts 5 34 %
Playgrounds 8 5.4 %
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 3 2.0%
Skate park/bike park 1 0.7%
Trails-Mountain biking 3 2.0%
Trails-Paved multi-use 6 4.0%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 2 1.3%
None chosen 12 8.1%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q16. Which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14 do you and members of your household currently
USE the MOST?

Q16. 2nd choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 3 20%
Baseball & softball fields 1 0.7 %
Canoe & kayak launch sites 3 2.0%
Classroom/meeting/event space 2 1.3%
Disc golf course 1 0.7 %
Dog park 4 2.7 %
Greenway trail system 19 12.8%
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 4 2.7 %
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 9 6.0 %
Multi-purpose natural trails 9 6.0 %
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 7 4.7 %
Outdoor basketball courts 1 0.7 %
Outdoor tennis courts 4 2.7 %
Picnicking areas & shelters 1 0.7%

Playgrounds 13 8.7 %
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 3 2.0%
Skate park/bike park 5 3.4%
Trails-Mountain biking 2 1.3%
Trails-Paved multi-use 10 6.7 %
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 9 6.0 %
Other 1 0.7 %
None chosen 38 25.5%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q16. Which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14 do you and members of your household currently
USE the MOST?

Q16. 3rd choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 5 3.4%
Baseball & softball fields 1 0.7 %
Canoe & kayak launch sites 3 2.0%
Classroom/meeting/event space 2 1.3%
Disc golf course 1 0.7 %
Dog park 3 2.0%
Greenway trail system 7 4.7 %
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 4 2.7 %
Indoor tennis courts 1 0.7%
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 4 2.7 %
Multi-purpose natural trails 7 4.7 %
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 6 40%
Outdoor basketball courts 6 4.0%
Outdoor fitness & exercise equipment 2 13%
Outdoor tennis courts 2 13%
Picnicking areas & shelters 6 40%
Playgrounds 6 40%
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 2 1.3%
Skate park/bike park 1 0.7%
Trails-Mountain biking 3 2.0%
Trails-Paved multi-use 8 5.4%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 7 4.7 %
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 1 0.7 %
Other 2 13%
None chosen 59 39.6 %
Total 149 100.0 %

ETC Institute Page 26



Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q16. Which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14 do you and members of your household currently
USE the MOST?

Q16. 4th choice Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 6 4.0 %
Canoe & kayak launch sites 1 0.7 %
Classroom/meeting/event space 1 0.7 %
Disc golf course 1 0.7 %
Dog park 3 2.0%
Greenway trail system 4 2.7 %
Indoor tennis courts 1 0.7 %
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 5 34%
Multi-purpose natural trails 6 40%
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 1 0.7%
Outdoor basketball courts 2 1.3%
Outdoor fitness & exercise equipment 1 0.7%
Outdoor tennis courts 4 2.7%
Picnicking areas & shelters 6 40%
Playgrounds 8 5.4 %
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 3 2.0%
Skate park/bike park 2 1.3%
Trails-Paved multi-use 6 4.0%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 8 5.4 %
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 4 2.7 %
Other 3 2.0%
None chosen 73 49.0 %
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

SUM OF THE TOP FOUR CHOICES
Q16. Which FOUR of the facilities listed in Question 14 do you and members of your household currently
USE the MOST? (top 4)

Q16. Sum of the top four choices Number Percent
Aquatics/swimming facility (outdoor) 17 114 %
Baseball & softball fields 8 5.4%
Canoe & kayak launch sites 8 54%
Classroom/meeting/event space 7 4.7 %
Disc golf course 4 2.7 %
Dog park 18 12.1%
Greenway trail system 45 30.2%
Indoor fitness/exercise facilities 12 8.1%
Indoor pickleball courts 1 0.7%
Indoor tennis courts 2 13%
Multipurpose fields (e.g. football, soccer, lacrosse,

cricket) 81 54.4%
Multi-purpose natural trails 25 16.8%
Multi-use gym space (e.g. basketball, volleyball) 16 10.7 %
Outdoor basketball courts 9 6.0 %
Outdoor fitness & exercise equipment 3 20%
Outdoor tennis courts 15 10.1%
Picnicking areas & shelters 13 8.7 %
Playgrounds 35 23.5%
Recreation center (e.g. gymnasium, classroom space,

fitness areas, etc.) 11 7.4 %
Skate park/bike park 9 6.0%
Trails-Mountain biking 8 54%
Trails-Paved multi-use 30 20.1%
Trails-Unpaved multi-use 26 17.4%
Water access (boating, kayaking, canoeing) 5 3.4%
Other 6 4.0 %
None chosen 12 8.1%
Total 426
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q17. Please indicate if you or members of your household have a desire for each of the programs listed
below.

(N=149)
Yes No

Q17-1. Adaptive programs (special needs) 4.7% 95.3%
Q17-2. Adult fitness & wellness programs 49.0% 51.0%
Q17-3. Archery programs 13.4% 86.6%
Q17-4. Art & photography programs 22.1% 77.9%
Q17-5. Bike rentals 12.1% 87.9%
Q17-6. Bird/wildlife watching programs 14.1% 85.9%
Q17-7. Community festivals 34.9% 65.1%
Q17-8. Disc golf lessons 1.3% 98.7%
Q17-9. Dog park programs 18.8% 81.2%
Q17-10. Fishing programs 14.8% 85.2%
Q17-11. Gardening 18.1% 81.9%
Q17-12. Historical programming 11.4% 88.6%
Q17-13. Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 18.1% 81.9%
Q17-14. Lifeguard training programs 8.1% 91.9%
Q17-15. Nature stewardship programs 13.4% 86.6%
Q17-16. Pre-school programs 9.4% 90.6%
Q17-17. Scouting programs 10.7% 89.3%
Q17-18. Senior wellness & fitness programs 12.1% 87.9%
Q17-19. Summer day camps 20.8% 79.2%
Q17-20. Swim lessons & programs 26.2% 73.8%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q17. Please indicate if you or members of your household have a desire for each of the programs listed

below.
(N=149)
Yes No

Q17-21. Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 15.4% 84.6%
Q17-22. Volunteer opportunities 10.7% 89.3%
Q17-23. Water fitness programs 10.7% 89.3%
Q17-24. Winter programs 23.5% 76.5%
Q17-25. Youth & teen fitness programs 40.3% 59.7%
Q17-26. Other 7.4% 92.6%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q17. If "YES," please rate how well the needs of your household are currently being met in Henderson
County using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

(N=140)

100% met  75% met  50% met  25% met 0% met
Q17-1. Adaptive programs (special needs) 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 16.7% 66.7%
Q17-2. Adult fitness & wellness programs 6.1% 7.6% 19.7% 19.7% 47.0%
Q17-3. Archery programs 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Q17-4. Art & photography programs 0.0% 0.0% 7.1% 17.9% 75.0%
Q17-5. Bike rentals 0.0% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 82.4%
Q17-6. Bird/wildlife watching programs 0.0% 5.9% 5.9% 23.5% 64.7%
Q17-7. Community festivals 4.2% 25.0% 29.2% 33.3% 8.3%
Q17-8. Disc golf lessons 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Q17-9. Dog park programs 3.8% 7.7% 23.1% 30.8% 34.6%
Q17-10. Fishing programs 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5% 87.5%
Q17-11. Gardening 0.0% 4.2% 8.3% 25.0% 62.5%
Q17-12. Historical programming 0.0% 5.9% 11.8% 41.2% 41.2%
Q17-13. Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 92.3%
Q17-14. Lifeguard training programs 9.1% 9.1% 0.0% 9.1% 72.7%
Q17-15. Nature stewardship programs 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% 36.8% 52.6%
Q17-16. Pre-school programs 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 30.0% 60.0%
Q17-17. Scouting programs 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 18.2% 54.5%
Q17-18. Senior wellness & fitness programs 13.3% 0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 26.7%
Q17-19. Summer day camps 11.1% 11.1% 11.1% 40.7% 25.9%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q17. If "YES," please rate how well the needs of your household are currently being met in Henderson

County using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

(N=140)

100% met  75% met  50% met  25% met 0% met
Q17-20. Swim lessons & programs 3.1% 6.3% 18.8% 21.9% 50.0%
Q17-21. Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 0.0% 10.0% 5.0% 25.0% 60.0%
Q17-22. Volunteer opportunities 0.0% 6.3% 12.5% 43.8% 37.5%
Q17-23. Water fitness programs 7.1% 14.3% 7.1% 14.3% 57.1%
Q17-24. Winter programs 0.0% 3.4% 3.4% 31.0% 62.1%
Q17-25. Youth & teen fitness programs 3.8% 11.5% 9.6% 26.9% 48.1%
Q17-26. Other 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 28.6% 28.6%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q18. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q18. Top choice Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 3 2.0%
Adult fitness & wellness programs 20 134 %
Archery programs 4 2.7 %
Art & photography programs 4 2.7 %
Bike rentals 1 0.7 %
Community festivals 12 8.1%
Dog park programs 10 6.7 %
Fishing programs 4 2.7%
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 3 2.0%
Nature stewardship programs 3 2.0%
Pre-school programs 2 1.3%
Scouting programs 2 1.3%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 7 4.7 %
Summer day camps 4 2.7 %
Swim lessons & programs 4 2.7 %
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 2 13%
Volunteer opportunities 3 2.0%
Water fitness programs 1 0.7 %
Winter programs 1 0.7 %
Youth & teen fitness programs 30 20.1%
Other 7 4.7 %
None chosen 22 14.8%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q18. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q18. 2nd choice Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 2 1.3%
Adult fitness & wellness programs 17 114 %
Archery programs 2 13%
Art & photography programs 5 34%
Bike rentals 4 2.7%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 2 13%
Community festivals 7 4.7 %
Dog park programs 6 4.0 %
Fishing programs 1 0.7%
Gardening 5 3.4%
Historical programming 4 2.7 %
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 7 4.7 %
Lifeguard training programs 1 0.7 %
Nature stewardship programs 2 1.3%
Pre-school programs 3 2.0%
Scouting programs 6 4.0%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 1 0.7%
Summer day camps 6 4.0%
Swim lessons & programs 5 34 %
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 1 0.7 %
Volunteer opportunities 1 0.7 %
Water fitness programs 1 0.7 %
Winter programs 5 34%
Youth & teen fitness programs 10 6.7 %
Other 1 0.7 %
None chosen 44 29.5%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q18. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q18. 3rd choice Number Percent
Adult fitness & wellness programs 5 34%
Archery programs 3 2.0%
Art & photography programs 2 13%
Bike rentals 2 13%
Community festivals 7 4.7 %
Disc golf lessons 2 13%
Dog park programs 4 2.7%
Fishing programs 3 2.0%
Gardening 5 3.4%
Historical programming 8 54 %
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 6 40%
Lifeguard training programs 4 2.7%
Nature stewardship programs 3 2.0%
Pre-school programs 4 2.7 %
Scouting programs 2 1.3%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 1 0.7%
Summer day camps 4 2.7%
Swim lessons & programs 6 4.0%
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 4 2.7 %
Volunteer opportunities 1 0.7 %
Water fitness programs 5 34 %
Winter programs 5 34%
Youth & teen fitness programs 5 34%
Other 1 0.7 %
None chosen 57 38.3%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q18. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q18. 4th choice Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 1 0.7%
Adult fitness & wellness programs 3 2.0%
Art & photography programs 2 13%
Bike rentals 4 2.7%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 1 0.7%
Community festivals 6 4.0%
Disc golf lessons 2 13%
Dog park programs 1 0.7%
Fishing programs 3 2.0%
Gardening 2 13%
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 2 1.3%
Nature stewardship programs 8 54 %
Pre-school programs 1 0.7%
Scouting programs 2 1.3%
Summer day camps 9 6.0%
Swim lessons & programs 6 4.0%
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 3 20%
Volunteer opportunities 4 2.7 %
Water fitness programs 1 0.7 %
Winter programs 3 2.0%
Youth & teen fitness programs 3 2.0%
Other 4 2.7%
None chosen 78 523 %
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

SUM OF THE TOP FOUR CHOICES
Q18. Regardless of their availability in Henderson County, which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17
are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

Q18. Sum of the top four choices Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 6 4.0 %
Adult fitness & wellness programs 45 30.2 %
Archery programs 9 6.0%
Art & photography programs 13 8.7%
Bike rentals 11 7.4 %
Bird/wildlife watching programs 3 2.0%
Community festivals 32 21.5%
Disc golf lessons 4 2.7 %
Dog park programs 21 14.1%
Fishing programs 11 7.4 %
Gardening 12 8.1%
Historical programming 12 8.1%
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 18 12.1%
Lifeguard training programs 5 34%
Nature stewardship programs 16 10.7 %
Pre-school programs 10 6.7 %
Scouting programs 12 8.1%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 9 6.0 %
Summer day camps 23 15.4 %
Swim lessons & programs 21 14.1 %
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 10 6.7 %
Volunteer opportunities 9 6.0 %
Water fitness programs 8 5.4%
Winter programs 14 9.4%
Youth & teen fitness programs 48 322 %
Other 13 8.7%
None chosen 22 14.8%
Total 417
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q19. Which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17 do you and members of your household currently
participate in the MOST?

Q19. Top choice Number Percent
Adult fitness & wellness programs 12 8.1%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 1 0.7%
Community festivals 15 10.1%
Dog park programs 5 34 %
Fishing programs 1 0.7%
Historical programming 1 0.7 %
Pre-school programs 1 0.7%
Scouting programs 3 2.0%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 4 2.7 %
Summer day camps 5 3.4%
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 1 0.7 %
Volunteer opportunities 1 0.7 %
Winter programs 1 0.7 %
Youth & teen fitness programs 25 16.8%
Other 9 6.0 %
None chosen 64 43.0%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q19. Which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17 do you and members of your household currently
participate in the MOST?

Q19. 2nd choice Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 1 0.7%
Adult fitness & wellness programs 8 54%
Archery programs 1 0.7%
Art & photography programs 2 13%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 1 0.7%
Community festivals 11 7.4 %
Dog park programs 4 2.7%
Historical programming 1 0.7 %
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 1 0.7%
Nature stewardship programs 1 0.7 %
Pre-school programs 1 0.7%
Scouting programs 1 0.7 %
Senior wellness & fitness programs 1 0.7%
Summer day camps 5 3.4%
Swim lessons & programs 1 0.7 %
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 1 0.7%
Volunteer opportunities 4 2.7 %
Winter programs 2 1.3%
Youth & teen fitness programs 5 34%
None chosen 97 65.1 %
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q19. Which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17 do you and members of your household currently
participate in the MOST?

Q19. 3rd choice Number Percent
Adult fitness & wellness programs 2 13%
Art & photography programs 2 13%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 1 0.7%
Community festivals 4 2.7 %
Fishing programs 1 0.7%
Gardening 4 2.7 %
Nature stewardship programs 3 2.0%
Pre-school programs 1 0.7%
Summer day camps 3 20%
Swim lessons & programs 3 2.0%
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 1 0.7 %
Winter programs 6 4.0%
Youth & teen fitness programs 2 1.3%
Other 1 0.7 %
None chosen 115 77.2 %
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q19. Which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17 do you and members of your household currently
participate in the MOST?

Q19. 4th choice Number Percent
Adult fitness & wellness programs 1 0.7%
Art & photography programs 1 0.7%
Bird/wildlife watching programs 1 0.7%
Community festivals 1 0.7%
Disc golf lessons 1 0.7%
Fishing programs 2 13%
Gardening 3 2.0%
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 1 0.7%
Lifeguard training programs 1 0.7 %
Nature stewardship programs 1 0.7 %
Pre-school programs 2 1.3%
Senior wellness & fitness programs 1 0.7%
Summer day camps 1 0.7%
Swim lessons & programs 3 2.0%
Volunteer opportunities 2 1.3%
Water fitness programs 2 1.3%
Winter programs 1 0.7 %
Other 5 3.4%
None chosen 119 79.9%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

SUM OF THE TOP FOUR CHOICES
Q19. Which FOUR of the programs listed in Question 17 do you and members of your household currently
participate in the MOST? (top 4)

Q19. Sum of the top four choices Number Percent
Adaptive programs (special needs) 1 0.7 %
Adult fitness & wellness programs 23 154 %
Archery programs 1 0.7%
Art & photography programs 5 34 %
Bird/wildlife watching programs 4 2.7 %
Community festivals 31 20.8 %
Disc golf lessons 1 0.7%
Dog park programs 9 6.0%
Fishing programs 4 2.7 %
Gardening 7 4.7 %
Historical programming 2 1.3%
Kayak, canoe, paddleboard rentals 2 1.3%
Lifeguard training programs 1 0.7 %
Nature stewardship programs 5 34%
Pre-school programs 5 34%
Scouting programs 4 2.7 %
Senior wellness & fitness programs 6 40%
Summer day camps 14 9.4%
Swim lessons & programs 7 4.7 %
Traditional folk art, skills & crafts 3 20%
Volunteer opportunities 7 4.7 %
Water fitness programs 2 1.3%
Winter programs 10 6.7 %
Youth & teen fitness programs 32 21.5%
Other 15 10.1 %
None chosen 64 43.0%
Total 265
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q20. From the following list of potential indoor programming spaces that could be added or expanded,

please CHECK ALL of the ones you or members of your household would use.

Q20. Potential indoor programming spaces your

household would use Number Percent
Aerobics/fitness/dance class space 46 309 %
Arts & crafts studio 33 22.1%
Child care area 20 13.4%
Classroom space 15 10.1%
Exercise facility for adults 50+ years 24 16.1%
Indoor soccer/lacrosse 75 50.3%
Indoor tennis 27 18.1%
Leisure pool (e.g. water slides, sprays) 57 38.3%
Multi-court gymnasium/field house 38 25.5%
Nature center 50 33.6%
Performing arts (e.g. music, drama) 28 18.8%
Rock climbing/bouldering wall 55 36.9%
Senior center 12 8.1%
Space for teens 34 22.8%
Space for meetings, parties, banquets 29 19.5%
Walking & jogging track 63 42.3%
Weight room/cardiovascular equipment area 43 28.9 %
Other 6 4.0%
Total 655
Q20-18. Other

Q20-18. Other Number Percent
Badminton 1 16.7 %
Ecusta trail 1 16.7 %
Indoor aquatics fitness facility 1 16.7 %
Outdoor soccer fields 1 16.7 %
Real soccer fields for our kids 1 16.7 %
Soccer and lacrosse fields 1 16.7 %
Total 6 100.0 %
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q21. Please indicate how supportive you would be of having Henderson County use your tax dollars to fund

each of the following.

(N=149)
Very Somewhat Not Not

supportive supportive Not sure _supportive _provided
Q21-1. Additional greenways 65.1% 18.1% 4.0% 6.0% 6.7%
Q21-2. Improve & add features to existing parks 57.7% 28.2% 6.7% 2.0% 5.4%
Q21-3. Land purchase for new recreational
facilities 63.8% 19.5% 6.0% 4.7% 6.0%
Q21-4. Land purchase for new trails 62.4% 17.4% 6.0% 7.4% 6.7%
Q21-5. Land purchase for open space &
environment 53.7% 18.8% 12.8% 8.1% 6.7%
Q21-6. Make facilities accessible for persons of
all abilities 61.7% 18.1% 8.1% 2.7% 9.4%
Q21-7. New picnic pavilions 21.5% 36.9% 17.4% 13.4% 10.7%
Q21-8. New playgrounds 32.2% 32.9% 15.4% 8.7% 10.7%
Q21-9. New trails & boardwalks 61.7% 18.1% 4.7% 8.7% 6.7%
Q21-10. Repair older structures & playgrounds 51.0% 29.5% 10.1% 2.7% 6.7%
Q21-11. Repair park entryways, roads & parking
lots 45.6% 25.5% 13.4% 6.0% 9.4%
Q21-12. Travel sports tournaments 32.2% 10.1% 16.8% 30.9% 10.1%
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Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q21. Please indicate how supportive you would be of having Henderson County use your tax dollars to fund

each of the following. (without "not provided")

(N=149)
Very Somewhat Not

supportive supportive Not sure  supportive
Q21-1. Additional greenways 69.8% 19.4% 4.3% 6.5%
Q21-2. Improve & add features to existing parks 61.0% 29.8% 7.1% 2.1%
Q21-3. Land purchase for new recreational
facilities 67.9% 20.7% 6.4% 5.0%
Q21-4. Land purchase for new trails 66.9% 18.7% 6.5% 7.9%
Q21-5. Land purchase for open space &
environment 57.6% 20.1% 13.7% 8.6%
Q21-6. Make facilities accessible for persons of
all abilities 68.1% 20.0% 8.9% 3.0%
Q21-7. New picnic pavilions 24.1% 41.4% 19.5% 15.0%
Q21-8. New playgrounds 36.1% 36.8% 17.3% 9.8%
Q21-9. New trails & boardwalks 66.2% 19.4% 5.0% 9.4%
Q21-10. Repair older structures & playgrounds 54.7% 31.7% 10.8% 2.9%
Q21-11. Repair park entryways, roads & parking
lots 50.4% 28.1% 14.8% 6.7%
Q21-12. Travel sports tournaments 35.8% 11.2% 18.7% 34.3%
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Q22. Which FOUR of the actions listed in Question 21 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your
Henderson County tax dollars?

Q22. Top choice Number Percent
Additional greenways 59 39.6 %
Improve & add features to existing parks 21 14.1%
Land purchase for new recreational facilities 28 18.8 %
Land purchase for new trails 4 2.7 %
Land purchase for open space & environment 2 13%
Make facilities accessible for persons of all abilities 3 2.0%
New playgrounds 4 2.7 %
New trails & boardwalks 9 6.0 %
Repair older structures & playgrounds 3 2.0%
Repair park entryways, roads & parking lots 3 2.0%
Travel sports tournaments 13 8.7%
Total 149 100.0 %

Q22. Which FOUR of the actions listed in Question 21 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your
Henderson County tax dollars?

Q22. 2nd choice Number Percent
Additional greenways 12 8.1%
Improve & add features to existing parks 19 12.8%
Land purchase for new recreational facilities 24 16.1%
Land purchase for new trails 20 134 %
Land purchase for open space & environment 5 34%
Make facilities accessible for persons of all abilities 9 6.0 %
New picnic pavilions 1 0.7%
New playgrounds 7 4.7 %
New trails & boardwalks 13 8.7%
Repair older structures & playgrounds 7 4.7 %
Repair park entryways, roads & parking lots 2 13%
Travel sports tournaments 8 54%
None chosen 22 14.8%
Total 149 100.0 %
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Q22. Which FOUR of the actions listed in Question 21 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your
Henderson County tax dollars?

Q22. 3rd choice Number Percent
Additional greenways 8 54%
Improve & add features to existing parks 15 10.1%
Land purchase for new recreational facilities 12 8.1%
Land purchase for new trails 16 10.7 %
Land purchase for open space & environment 11 7.4 %
Make facilities accessible for persons of all abilities 10 6.7 %
New playgrounds 2 13%
New trails & boardwalks 11 7.4 %
Repair older structures & playgrounds 15 10.1%
Repair park entryways, roads & parking lots 7 4.7 %
Travel sports tournaments 7 4.7 %
None chosen 35 23.5%
Total 149 100.0 %

Q22. Which FOUR of the actions listed in Question 21 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your
Henderson County tax dollars?

Q22. 4th choice Number Percent
Additional greenways 3 2.0%
Improve & add features to existing parks 9 6.0 %
Land purchase for new recreational facilities 6 4.0%
Land purchase for new trails 10 6.7 %
Land purchase for open space & environment 15 10.1%
Make facilities accessible for persons of all abilities 8 54%
New picnic pavilions 3 2.0%
New playgrounds 7 4.7 %
New trails & boardwalks 17 114 %
Repair older structures & playgrounds 8 54%
Repair park entryways, roads & parking lots 7 4.7 %
Travel sports tournaments 6 4.0%
None chosen 50 33.6%
Total 149 100.0 %
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SUM OF THE TOP FOUR CHOICES
Q22. Which FOUR of the actions listed in Question 21 would you be MOST WILLING to fund with your
Henderson County tax dollars? (top 4)

Q22. Top choice Number Percent
Additional greenways 82 55.0%
Improve & add features to existing parks 64 43.0 %
Land purchase for new recreational facilities 70 47.0 %
Land purchase for new trails 50 33.6 %
Land purchase for open space & environment 33 22.1%
Make facilities accessible for persons of all abilities 30 20.1%
New picnic pavilions 4 2.7 %
New playgrounds 20 13.4%
New trails & boardwalks 50 336%
Repair older structures & playgrounds 33 22.1%
Repair park entryways, roads & parking lots 19 12.8%
Travel sports tournaments 34 22.8%
Total 489
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Q23. If an additional $100 were available for Henderson County trails, parks, sports, and recreation

facilities, how would you allocate the funds among the categories of funding listed below?

Mean
Improvements/maintenance of existing parks, pools, & recreation facilities 16.42
Acquisition of new park land & open space 13.41
Construction of new sports fields (e.g. softball, soccer, baseball) 24.35
Acquisition & development of walking & biking trails 15.26
Development of new indoor facilities (e.g. indoor walking track,
fitness centers, pool, gyms) 14.05

16.51

Other
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Q24. What is your age?

Q24. Your age Number Percent
18-34 18 12.1%
35-44 54 36.2%
45-54 44 29.5%
55-64 11 7.4%
65+ 18 12.1%
Not provided 4 2.7%
Total 149 100.0 %
Q24. What is your age? (without "not provided")
Q24. Your age Number Percent
18-34 18 12.4 %
35-44 54 37.2%
45-54 44 30.3%
55-64 11 7.6%
65+ 18 124 %
Total 145 100.0 %
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Q25. Including yourself, how many people in your household are...

Mean Sum
number 3.46 505
Under age 5 0.13 19
Ages 5-9 0.34 49

Ages 10-14 0.71 103
Ages 15-19 0.44 64
Ages 20-24 0.05 8
Ages 25-34 0.16 24
Ages 35-44 0.67 98
Ages 45-54 0.59 86
Ages 55-64 0.15 22
Ages 65-74 0.20 29
Ages 75+ 0.02 3

Q26. Your gender:

Q26. Your gender Number Percent
Male 48 32.2%
Female 96 64.4 %
Not provided 5 34%
Total 149 100.0 %
Q26. Your gender: (without "not provided")
Q26. Your gender Number Percent
Male 48 33.3%
Female 96 66.7 %
Total 144 100.0 %
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Q27. Which of the following best describes your race?

Q27.Your race Number Percent
Caucasian/White 136 96.5%
Hispanic/Latino 5 35%
Total 141
Q28. How long have you lived in Henderson County?

Q28. How long have you lived in Henderson

County Number Percent
0-5 24 16.1%
6-10 25 16.8%
11-15 24 16.1%
16-20 28 18.8%
21-30 15 10.1%
31+ 32 21.5%
Not provided 1 0.7%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q28. How long have you lived in Henderson County? (without "not provided")

Q28. How long have you lived in Henderson

County Number Percent
0-5 24 16.2 %
6-10 25 16.9 %
11-15 24 16.2 %
16-20 28 18.9 %
21-30 15 10.1%
31+ 32 21.6 %
Total 148 100.0 %
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Q29. Are you a year-round resident Henderson County?

Q29. Are you a year-round resident of Henderson

County Number Percent
Yes 147 98.7 %
Not provided 2 1.3%
Total 149 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED"”

Q29. Are you a year-round resident Henderson County? (without "not provided")

Q29. Are you a year-round resident of Henderson

County Number Percent
Yes 147 100.0 %
Total 147 100.0 %

ETC Institute Page 53



Henderson County Parks and Recreation Needs Assessment Survey - NON-RANDOM SURVEY RESULTS

Q30. Approximately, what is your total annual household income?

Q30. Your total annual household income Number Percent
Under $25K 3 20%
$25K-$49,999 21 14.1 %
S50K-$74,999 23 15.4 %
S$75K-599,999 36 24.2 %
$100K-5149,999 30 20.1%
S150K+ 19 12.8%
Not provided 17 114 %
Total 149 100.0 %
Q30. Approximately, what is your total annual household income? (without "not provided")
Q30. Your total annual household income Number Percent
Under $25K 3 23%
$25K-$49,999 21 15.9%
S50K-$74,999 23 17.4%
$75K-$99,999 36 27.3%
$100K-5149,999 30 22.7 %
S150K+ 19 14.4 %
Total 132 100.0 %
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